South Australia

Wilderness Protection (Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area—Alteration of Boundaries) Regulations 2017

under the Wilderness Protection Act 1992

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

1 Short title

2 Commencement

3 Interpretation

Part 2—Alteration of boundaries of Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area for purposes of public road (section 24 of Act)

4 Alteration of boundaries of Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area

Schedule 1—Description of land

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the Wilderness Protection (Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area—Alteration of Boundaries) Regulations 2017.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which they are made.

3—Interpretation

In these regulations—

Act means the Wilderness Protection Act 1992.

Part 2—Alteration of boundaries of Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area for purposes of public road (section 24 of Act)

4-Alteration of boundaries of Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area

Pursuant to section 24 of the Act, the boundaries of the Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area are altered by excluding from the Wilderness Protection Area the land described in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1—Description of land

Allotment 31 in approved plan No D113589, Out of Hundreds (Coompana), lodged in the Lands Titles Registration Office.

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

on the recommendation of the Minister for Sustainability, Environment and Conservation, for the purpose of making, or allowing for the making of, minor alterations or additions to a public road that intersects, or is adjacent to, the Nullarbor Wilderness Protection Area, and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 9 February 2017

No 11 of 2017

17MSECCS007